

No. 04-1410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

—————
CARIN M. CONSTANTINE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE RECTORS AND VISITORS OF GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

—————
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR
—————

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division - Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
1. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE FIRST WHETHER PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM PRIOR TO ENTERTAINING THE UNIVERSITY’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES	10
2. CONGRESS VALIDLY CONDITIONED FEDERAL FUNDING ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973	12
A. <i>Congress Has The Authority To Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On The State Waiving Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i>	14
B. <i>Sections 504 And 2000d-7 Are Valid Spending Clause Legislation</i>	14
1. <i>Section 504’s Waiver Condition Is Sufficiently Related To The Purposes Of Federal Education Funding</i>	15
2. <i>The Waiver Condition Is Not Unconstitutionally Coercive</i>	16
C. <i>The University’s Waiver Was Knowing</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

3. UNDER THE ANALYSIS OF *TENNESSEE V. LANE*, TITLE II IS VALID FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION AS APPLIED IN THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC EDUCATION . . . 27

A. *The Supreme Court’s Decision In Tennessee v. Lane Supercedes This Court’s Prior Decision in Wessel v. Glendening* 28

B. *Constitutional Rights At Stake* 33

1. *Access To Education Implicates Important Rights Under The Equal Protection Clause* 33

C. *Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In Public Services* 36

1. *Lane Conclusively Established The Adequacy Of The Predicate For Title II’s Application To Discrimination In All Public Services* 37

2. *History Of Disability Discrimination In Public Education* 38

a. *Record Of Exclusion From Education* 41

b. *Record Of Discriminatory Treatment Within Schools* 45

c. *Record Of Educational Segregation* 48

d. *Record Of Physical Mistreatment* 50

3. *Gravity Of Harm Of Disability Discrimination In Public Education* 50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

D. *As Applied To Discrimination In Education, Title II Is Congruent And Proportional To The Constitutional Rights At Issue And The History Of Discrimination* 52

4. THE ADA RETALIATION PROVISION IS ALSO VALID FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION 63

A. *The ADA Retaliation Provision Effectuates The Primary Requirements of Title II As Applied In The Context of Public Education Which Is Valid Fourteenth Amendment Legislation* 63

B. *The ADA’s Retaliation Provision Is Valid Legislation To Enforce The First Amendment Right To Free Speech And To Petition The Government For Redress Of Grievances In The Education Context* 65

A. *The ADA Retaliation Provision Regarding Discrimination Against the Disabled In Education Mirrors The Requirements Of The First Amendment In The Education Context* 65

2. *Congress Need Not Identify A Record Of Prior Unconstitutional Retaliation Regarding Discrimination Against The Disabled In Education By The States Prior To Forbidding What The First Amendment Itself Already Makes Illegal* 68

E. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IS NO BAR TO PRIVATE SUITS AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES TO ENJOIN FUTURE VIOLATIONS OF TITLE II AND SECTION 504	71
CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	601
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	72
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Barbour v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	73
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	65-66
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	51
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	10
<i>Board of Educ. v. Cooperman</i> , 507 A.2d 253 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 523 A.2d 655 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1987)	44
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	38, 61
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chalk v. United States Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	29, 33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	29, 68-69
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	36, 38, 61
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12, 23, 25
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	36
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Demshki v. Monteith</i> , 255 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)	64
<i>District 27 Cmty. Sch. Bd. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 502 N.Y.S.2d 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986)	44
<i>Doe v. Belleville Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 672 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Ill. 1987) . . .	44
<i>Doe v. Dolton Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 148</i> , 694 F. Supp. 440 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	44
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003)	17, 23
<i>Echtenkamp v. Loudon County Pub. Sch.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d. 1043 (E.D. Va. 2003)	65, 67
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	69
<i>Franks v. Kentucky Sch. for the Deaf</i> , 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Frazar v. Gilber</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002), overruled on other grounds, 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	72

Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling, 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994) 67

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Garcia v. SUNY Health Sci. Ctr., 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) 23, 28

Garrett v. University of Ala., 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Gaston County v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) 59

Gibson v. Arkansas Dep't of Corr., 265 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001) 72

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 36

Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist., 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991) 49

Grove City Coll. v. Bell, 465 U.S. 555 (1984) 22

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 34

Hairston v. Drosick, 423 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. W. Va. 1976) 44, 49

Harrison v. Michigan, 350 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Mich. 1972) 44-45

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) 70-71

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 40, 54

Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist., 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987) 36

Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ., 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc),
cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) 17

Johnston v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch., 569 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Mich. 1983) 49

Joseph A. v. Ingram, 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) 72

<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	60
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	28, 69
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003)	16, 71-72
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	68
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	21-22
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), rev'd in part on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	68
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 871 (2003)	16-17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .	10-11
<i>M.A. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist.</i> , 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003)	16, 23
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	72
<i>Martinez v. School Bd.</i> , 861 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Maryland Psych. Soc. v. Wasserman</i> , 102 F.3d 717	72
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	66
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	44
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)	71

<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	59
<i>Missouri Child Care Ass’n. v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002)	72
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	22
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	52, 57-58
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 466 F. Supp. 487 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	70
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	16, 23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	60-61
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	60
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609 (5th Cir.), vacated on rehearing en banc, 339 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	35
<i>Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	25
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	45
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	63
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	33, 51, 62

<i>Pugliese v. Dillenberg</i> , 346 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Randolph v. Rogers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	72
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Ray v. School Dist.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	45
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	70
<i>Rhoads v. FDIC</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2001).	67
<i>Roberts v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	65, 69
<i>Robertson v. Granite City Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D. Ill. 1988)	43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	63-64
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 864 (1983)	49
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), overruled on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	72
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	3, 22
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	70
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1989)	65
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	71-73

<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	35
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 902 (E.D. Va. 2002)	16
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , No. 02-1712, 77 Fed.Appx. 615 (4th Cir. Aug 20, 2003) (unpublished)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	60
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15, 22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 791 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	10
<i>State v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wis. 1919)	47, 61
<i>Strawser v. Atkin</i> , 290 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Suarez Corp. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	66
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1972 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Atascadero Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	59
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	73
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) ...	19-21
<i>Wessel v. Glendening</i> , 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

West Virginia v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) 17, 19-20, 22

Westside Mothers v. Haveman, 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) 72

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 (1951) 70

Wilson v. Marana Unified Sch. Dist. No. 6, 735 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1984) 49

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 34

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242 69

20 U.S.C. 1400 19

20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(C) 40

20 U.S.C. 1681(a) 22

29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 3

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*

 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 3, 22, 26

 29 U.S.C. 794(a)(2) 26

 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 4

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 40

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 40

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 57

 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2) 5

42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I)	4
42 U.S.C. 12131	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	5
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II)	5
42 U.S.C. 12131-12132	5

FEDERAL STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

42 U.S.C. 12132	5, 54
42 U.S.C. 12133	6, 11
42 U.S.C. 12134	6
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III)	4
42 U.S.C. 12202	7
42 U.S.C. 12203	2, 5, 66
42 U.S.C. 12303	63
42 U.S.C. 1983	70
42 U.S.C. 2000d	21, 63
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	4, 7, 14
47 U.S.C. 225	5
Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-524, 98 Stat. 2435	54
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975 (EHA), Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	54
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484	54
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-199, 97 Stat. 1357	54

Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-457, 100 Stat. 1145	54
Elementary and Secondary Education Amendments Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 27	54

FEDERAL STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Elementary and Secondary Education Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-750, 80 Stat. 1191	54
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	54
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355	54

STATE STATUTES:

Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 508, §12, 1906 Mass. Acts & Resolves 707	38
Act of Feb. 21, 1917, ch. 354, §5, 1917 Or. Laws 740	38
Act of Mar. 3, 1921, ch. 235, 1921 S.D. Sess. Laws 344	39
Ala. Code § 21-1-10 (1975)	39
Iowa Code Ann. § 299.18 (1983)	39
Mont. Code Ann. § 38-801 (1961)	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3325.02 (2002)	39
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70 (West 1990)	39

Tex. Code Ann. § 3260 (West 1990) 39

FEDERAL RULES:

4th Cir. Local Rule 36(a) 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i) 6

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 6

28 C.F.R. 35.140 5

28 C.F.R. 35.151 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

136 Cong. Rec. 2471 43

*Commission on the Education of the Deaf's Report to Congress:
Hearing on the Commission on Education of the Deaf and
Special Education Programs: Hearing Before the Subcomm.
on Select Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor,
100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 41*

*Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings Before
the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on
Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st
Sess. (1973) 45, 56*

Frederick J. Weintraub & Alan R. Abeson, <i>Appropriate Education for All Handicapped Children: A Growing Issue</i> , 23 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1037 (1972)	45
GAO, <i>Briefing Reports on Costs of Accommodations, Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	55
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	55

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued): **PAGE**

National Council on Disability, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights: Advancing the Federal Commitment to Leave No Child Behind</i> (2000)	48-49
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	41
Office of the Att’y Gen., Cal. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (1989)	46
Philip T.K. Daniel, <i>Educating Students with Disabilities in the Least Restrictive Environment: A Slippery Slope for Educators</i> , 35 <i>J. of Educ. and Admin.</i> (1997).	38
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1989)	42, 45, 55
<i>Staff of the House Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Public Law 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990)	<i>passim</i>
T. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 <i>Temple L. Rev.</i> 393 (1991)	62

U.S. Civil Rights Comm'n, *Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities* (1983) 40, 48-49, 61
